
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

MONDAY 27TH FEBRUARY 2012 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors P. Lammas (Vice-Chairman), C. J. Bloore, J. S. Brogan, 
S. R. Colella, Dr. B. T. Cooper, Mrs. R. L. Dent, K. A. Grant-Pearce, 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, R. J. Laight, P. M. McDonald, 
S. P. Shannon, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and L. J. Turner 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

3. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements  
 

4. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 23rd January 2012 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5. Homelessness Grant  2012/13 (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

6. Update Report on Dealing with Fly-Posting (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

7. April to December 2011 - Quarter 3 Finance Monitoring Report (Pages 19 - 
46) 
 

8. Sickness Absence Performance and Health for Period ended 31st December 
2011 (Pages 47 - 78) 
 

9. Discounted Parking Charges - Overview and Scrutiny Topic Proposal Report 
(Pages 79 - 84) 
 

10. Planning Policy Task Group - interim Report (Pages 85 - 90) 



- 2 - 

 
11. Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 91 - 102) 

 
12. Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 103 - 104) 

 
13. WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (for information) (Pages 105 - 

110) 
 

14. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
16th February 2012 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 
Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 198
[...]
ister, such as any outside bodies to which the Member has been appointed 
by the Council or membership of certain public bodies. 
 
A personal interest is also a PREJUDICIAL INTEREST if it affects: 

Ø The finances, or 
Ø A regulatory function (such as licensing or planning) 

Of the Member, the Member’s family or a close associate AND which a 
reasonable member of the public with knowledge of the facts would believe 
likely to harm or impair the Member’s ability to judge the public interest. 
 
Declaring Interests 
 
If a Member has an interest they must normally declare it at the start of the 
meeting or as soon as they realise they have the interest. 
 
EXCEPTION: 
If a Member has a PERSONAL INTEREST which arises because of 
membership of another public body the Member only needs to declare it if and 
when they speak on the matter. 
 
If a Member has both a PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST they 
must not debate or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 
 
EXCEPTION: 
If a Member has a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a meeting 
at which members of the public are allowed to make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter, the Member has the same 
rights as the public and can also attend the meeting to make representations, 
give evidence or answer questions BUT THE MEMBER MUST LEAVE THE 
ROOM ONCE THEY HAVE FINISHED AND CANNOT DEBATE OR VOTE. 
However, the Member must not use these rights to seek to improperly 
influence a decision in which they have a prejudicial interest. 
 
For further information please contact Committee Services, Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, Bromsgrove District Council, The Council 
House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, B60 1AA 
 
Tel: 01527 873232 Fax: 01527 881414 
Web: www.bromsgrove.gov.uk     email: committee@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 23RD JANUARY 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. Lammas (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), C. J. Bloore, 
J. S. Brogan, Mrs. R. L. Dent, K. A. Grant-Pearce, 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, R. J. Laight, P. M. McDonald, S. P. Shannon and 
Mrs. C. J. Spencer 
 

 Invitees: Councillor Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP 
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. R. Savory and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

79/11 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. B. T. Cooper, L. J. 
Turner and P. J. Whittaker. 
 

80/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping arrangements. 
 

81/11 MINUTES -  21ST NOVEMBER 2011  
 
The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 21st 
November 2011 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

82/11 MINUTES - 3RD JANUARY 2012  
 
The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 3rd January 
2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

83/11 PRESENTATION - TOWN CENTRE CAPITAL BUDGET BID AND 
PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Business Transformation 
with special responsibility for the Town Centre Regeneration and Special 
Projects and the Town Centre Regeneration Programme Manager and 
reminded Members that this presentation had been requested following the 
Board meeting held on 3rd January 2012. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
23rd January 2012 

 

The Portfolio Holder informed Members that the Capital Bid for £50,000, 
together with funding contributions from Worcestershire County Council, was 
to facilitate continued project management support and any external specialist 
advice that was needed to progress the Town Centre regeneration. 
 
The Portfolio Holder responded to questions from Members on the timescales 
for the development of the Town Centre and explained that a project of this 
size often involved a number of chan
[...]
as now gathering 
momentum, with more visible changes taking place. 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
23rd January 2012 

 

 
84/11 GEORGE HOUSE - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TOPIC PROPOSAL 

REPORT  
 
The Chairman invited Councillor P. M. McDonald to introduce this item as he 
had put forward the Overview and Scrutiny Topic Proposal. 
 
Councillor McDonald gave background information as to why he felt that the 
purchase of George House should be scrutinised by the Board and requested 
that a Task Group be set up to investigate the process and purchase of 
George House, together with information on how the purchase fitted in to the 
Town Centre Regeneration Programme.   
 
The Board discussed the areas raised in Councillor McDonald’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Topic Proposal in detail, and made particular reference to the 
procedures and guidelines of the Council and the reasoning behind the 
purchase of the property.  After further discussion it was 
 
RSOLVED that no further action be taken. 
 

85/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD QUARTERLY RECOMMENDATION 
TRACKER  
 
The Board was reminded of the purpose of the Quarterly Recommendation 
Tracker Report and officers highlighted the following items: 

 
• The response from the Head of Customer Service in respect of the 

outstanding recommendation from the Improving Residents’ 
Satisfaction Task Group. 

• The additional recommendations following the 12 month review of 
the Older Peoples’ Task Group – a full update would be provided at 
the Board meeting to be held on 23rd April 2012. 

• Review of the Recreation Road South Car Park Task Group – 
Recommendations 1 and 2 to remain on the Tracker Report. 

• Reduction in Bus Services Task Group – Officers to seek 
clarification that Recommendation 2 had been completed before 
removal of the item from the Tracker Report. 

 
The Board discussed in detail the issue of Fly Posting and welcomed the 
review of the current policy.  After further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) that the Improving Residents’ Satisfaction Task Group be removed from 

the Tracker Report;  
(b) that Recommendation 1 from the Reduction in Bus Services Task 

Group be removed from the Tracker Report; and  
(c) that a detailed report on the review of the Fly Posting Policy be 

provided at the Board meeting to be held on 26th February 2012. 
 

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
23rd January 2012 

 

86/11 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 1S FEBRUARY  TO 31ST MAY 
2012  
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions was considered by the Board.  Members 
were concerned that due to time constraints there was not an opportunity to 
pre-scrutinise several of the items on the Forward Plan.  Members discussed 
in detail the Homelessness Grant - Performance of 2011/12 Schemes and 
Proposed Funding of Schemes for 2012/13 and raised concerns as to this 
being sufficient for the needs of the District.  
 
RESOLVED that a detailed report on Homelessness Grant - Performance of 
2011/12 Schemes and Proposed Funding of Schemes for 2012/13 be 
received at the Board meeting to be held on 26th February 2012. 
 

87/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered the Work Programme and was informed by officers that 
the most recent Worcestershire County Council Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC) meeting had been cancelled.  It was suggested that in 
future the agenda front sheet and ‘round up’ from those meetings be included 
in the Board’s agenda in order for Members to consider and discuss any items 
that they wished to receive further information on through its representative on 
HOSC.   
 
The Board was advised that a written update in respect of the Planning Policy 
Task Group would be received at the Board meeting to be held on 27th 
February 2012 prior to the receipt of the draft final report, which it was 
anticipated would be completed and presented to the Board at the meeting to 
be held on 26th March 2012. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.34 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD - 27th February 2012 
 
 
HOMELESSNESS GRANT 2012/13  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Kit Taylor 
Portfolio Holder Consulted   Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Angie Heighway 
Wards Affected  All wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted  
Key Decision  - Yes 

 
1. SUMMARY Of PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Since the Homelessness Act 2002, the Government has allocated 

grant funding to local authorities to prevent and tackle homelessness.  
 
1.2 The annual grant to BDC, allocated through Communities and Local 

Government (DCLG) has been used each year since 2002 to fund a 
range of homelessness support services and schemes that focus upon 
the prevention of homelessness and repeat homelessness. In dealing 
with the National Deficit, the coalition government is making significant 
changes to the way in which Welfare Benefits are awarded and in 
particular Housing Benefit. Because of these changes the Council is 
anticipating an increase in the number of households finding 
themselves at risk of homelessness or requiring alternative 
accommodation due to affordability issues. Therefore, at a time of 
significant government cuts, DCLG has increased the amount of 
homelessness grant to local authorities. For Bromsgrove, this resulted 
in the Homelessness Grant allocation increasing by 40% to £113,470 
per annum, paid as part of the Area Based Grant for 2011/12 and 
2012/13. 

 
This report provides members with information relating to progress on 
schemes in place in this District funded by DCLG Grant during 2011/12 
and seeks Member approval for the award of grant to specific schemes 
in 2012/13 that have been recommended by the Homelessness 
Strategy Steering Group. 
 

1.3 In addition to Homelessness Grant mentioned above, back in 2009 the 
Council received a non tenure specific ‘Economic Recovery Fund’ of 
£28,500. Th
[...]
ad of Service Guy Revans 
Wards Affected All Wards  
Non-Key Decision   

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on how fly-posting 

within the district is dealt with and the work that officers are undertaking 
to improve and update procedures for dealing with fly-posting. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the content of the report and that further 

information and an updated fly-posting policy and procedure will be 
brought back to the Committee later in the year. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 Dealing with fly-posting is carried out within existing resources by 

community safety and environmental services officers and it is 
anticipated that there will be no direct financial implications as a result 
of an updated policy and procedure. 

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.2 There are a number of pieces of legislation which can be used to tackle 

fly-posting including the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the Anti-
Social Behaviour Act 2003 and the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005 (CNEA).  In addition, the highway authority has 
powers under the Highways Act 1980 to deal with fly-posting. Officers 
from Community Safety, Environmental Services, and Planning are 
working with colleagues from Worcestershire County Council to 
indentify the most effective options that can be used at a local level.  

 
3.3 Legal services will be consulted in the preparation of the Council’s 

updated policy and procedure regarding the legal implications of 
dealing with fly-posting. 

 
 Service/Operational Implications  
 
3.4 Fly-posting is generally regarded as any advertising material displayed 

on private and/or public property without the consent of the owner, and 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 27th February 2012 
 

that does not meet the requirements of the Town and Country (Control 
of Advertisement) Regulations 2007. It ca
[...]
re is up to date and 
effective. Officers aim to bring an updated Fly-Posting Policy and 
Procedure to Committee for approval in the summer of 2012. 

 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
3.13 An Equalities Impact Assessment will be carried out and taken into 

consideration in the development of the updated policy and procedure. 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 Failing to have an effective approach to fly-posting can lead to an 

increase in the amount of ‘horizontal litter’ (that fly-posts can be seen to 
be) across local areas and result in a poor quality local environment.  

 
5. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 Fly-posting Scrutiny Report April 2005 
 
7. KEY 
 
 FPN – Fixed Penalty Notice 
 CNEA – Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 
 ASBO – Anti-Social Behaviour Order 

Page 17



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 27th February 2012 
 

 
AUTHORS OF REPORT 
 
Name: Sue Horrobin and Chris Santoriello-Smith 
E Mail: sue.horrobin@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk or 

c.santoriello-smith@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 64252 extn 3706 or (01527) 881485 
 
 

Page 18



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Board 27 FEBRUARY 2012  

 

 

APRIL – DECEMBER (QUARTER 3) FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 2011/12 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Roger Hollingworth  
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas   
Wards Affected  All 
Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To report to the Overview and Scrutiny Board on the Council’s financial 

position for the period April - December 2011 (Quarter 3 – 2011/12).  
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Board note the current financial 

position on Revenue and Capital as detailed in the report. 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications   
 
3.1 A separate finance report for each department plus a council summary, is 

shown on the following pages. 
 
 

[...]
ton – Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services  

Wards Affected All 
Ward Councillor Consulted No 
Non-Key Decision  

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board with an update on the progress of the Planning Policy Task 
Group’s investigations and to inform Members that the Task Group’s 
final report will be presented to the Board at its meeting on 26th March 
2012. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Board note this report. 
 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.1 There are no financial implications for the purpose of this report. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

3.2 There are no legal implications for the purpose of this report. 
 

 Service / Operational Implications  
 

3.3 At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 27th September 
2011 and following a request from full Council, it was agreed that a 
Task Group would be established to scrutinise issues relating to 
Planning Policy.  The Task Group Chairman and membership were 
agreed by the Board at its meeting held on 12th October 2011.  
Following discussions at the Board meeting held on 21st November 
2011 it was further agreed that the work of the Board Investigation into 
Planning Enforcement would be amalgamated within the scope of the 
Planning Policy Task Group. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 85



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 27th February 2012 
3.4 The full terms of reference are detailed in the Overview and Scrutiny 
 Exercise Scoping Checklist, attached at Appendix 1. 
 
3.5 The first meeting of the Task Group took place on 1st November 2011 

where Members discussed the terms of reference of the Task Group, 
the timetable and witnesses they wished to call to give evidence.   

 
3.6 A further eight meetings of the Task Group have taken place, together 

with a site visit.  Evidence has been received from the following 
witnesses: 

 
Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Head of 
[...]
Points 
 

County Council Contact Points 
 
Worcester (01905) 763763, Kidderminster (01562) 822511 
Or Minicom: Worcester (01905) 766399 
 

 Specific Contact Points for this Report 

Sandra Connolly, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Resources 
Directorate (Ext 6606); 
Email: sconnolly@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of 

Page 108



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 21 February 2012 
 
U:\U162 CS\U072 Democrtic Services\07 Scrutiny\02 Health from May 05\730 Agendas\2012\2012 02 21\roundup.doc 
 
 

 Resources) the following are the background papers relating to 
the subject matter of this report: 

  Worcestershire County Council Procedural Standing 
Orders, September 2009 

 

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 23rd January 2012
	5 Homelessness Grant  2012/13
	6 Update Report on Dealing with Fly-Posting
	7 April to December 2011 - Quarter 3 Finance Monitoring Report
	Earmarked Reserves 1 - Appendix 1
	Virements to be approved at Cabinet Appendix 2
	Requests for Cfwd - 1213 (2) Appendix 3

	8 Sickness Absence Performance and Health for Period ended 31st December 2011
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Discounted Parking Charges - Overview and Scrutiny Topic Proposal Report
	Appendix 1 Discounted Parking Charges

	10 Planning Policy Task Group - interim Report
	Appendix 1 Scoping Checklist Planning Policy Task Grp

	11 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	12 Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme
	13 WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (for information)
	HOSC 21 Feb - item 6




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), C. J. Bloore, J. S. Brogan, 
Mrs. R. L. Dent, K. A. Grant-Pearce, R. J. Laight, P. Lammas (Vice-
Chairman), P. M. McDonald, S. P. Shannon, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and 
L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers: Councillor M. A. Bullivant, Councillor C. B. Taylor and Ms. J. 
Bayley 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. A. Heighway, 
Ms. B. Houghton, Mr. C. Santoriello-Smith, Ms. A. Glennie and 
Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

89/11 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S. R. Colella be elected as Chairman of the Board 
for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

90/11 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. B. T. Cooper and 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths. 
 

91/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping arrangements. 
 

92/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 23rd 
January 2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

93/11 HOMELESSNESS GRANT  2012/13  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Core Strategy, 
Regulatory Services and Strategic Housing and the Strategic Housing Officer 
who reminded Members that the Board had asked to receive this report 
following its inclusion on the Forward Plan and subsequent submission to 
Cabinet on 1st February 2012. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
27th February 2012 

- 2 - 

The Strategic Housing Officer provided Members with details of the funding 
received by the Council for 2011/12 and 2012/13, together with progress on 
schemes in place for 2011/12 and the methodology used in allocating  the 
funds for 2012/13 and which had been recommended by the Homelessness 
Strategy Steering Group. 
 
Members discussed the following in detail: 
 

• The Economic Recovery Fund and how residents were made aware 
of the availability of the funds.  This was only available in 
exceptional circumstances following advice and referral from 
Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) specialist mortgage rescue adviser. 

• The role of the Homelessness Strategy Steering Group – it had 
been in existence for 7/8 years, its members included CAB, 
Bromsgrove District Housing Trust (BDHT), Bromsgrove Youth 
Forum Newstarts Furniture Project, Fry Housing, Our Ways, St 
Basils and Registered Providers and met on a quarterly basis. 

• The development of services year on year – Members raised 
concerns that scheme would become dependant on the funds 
provided by the Council. 

• The Newstart Furniture Project and the services that were provided 
by this project. 

• The New Homes Bonus (calculated on the number of new homes 
created over a period of time) – which had already been included in 
the main budget.  It was confirmed that this Bonus had not been ring 
fenced. 

• The National Home Swap Scheme – accessed by BDHT through 
Homeswapper. 

• The Discretionary Housing Benefit scheme and work carried out in 
conjunction with the Housing Benefit Department. 

• Lashbrook House – Members were provided with background 
information on this facility. 

• The Night Assessment Centre – who this was available to and how 
this was accessed. 

• The use of sheltered accommodation for those under the usual 
required age criteria and the flexibility of that age criteria. 

 
Members raised concerns that a proportion of the Grant had been 
surrendered to the Council’s balances.  Officers informed the Board that this 
had been agreed by Members and the Grant for 2011/12 to which this referred 
was not ring fenced.  For 2012/13 the full Grant would be made available, 
although not ring fenced. 
 
The Board discussed the new Government Welfare Reforms and in particular 
raised concerns in respect of the “bedroom” tax.  Officers informed Members 
that an impact assessment had been carried out to ascertain the affect of the 
changes, this included a “modelling” exercise on the supply of 
accommodation, the number of people affected by the private sector changes 
and other issues and it was likely that it would take 4/5 years for the changes 
to take full effect.  It was confirmed that there were approximately 290 people 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
27th February 2012 

- 3 - 

who would be affected by the changes at BDHT.   It was confirmed that the 
legislation would come into force with effect from April 2013.  Officers informed 
Members that BDHT were taking a pro-active approach to the changes and 
had already contacted those residents which would be affected.  Members 
further discussed the “bedroom” tax and the age range of those residents it 
was most likely to affect and the changes to retirement age. 
 
Members understood the need for houses with multiple occupations (HMOs) 
within the district but concerns were raised about the controls that were 
needed to ensure that the area surrounding such houses did not suffer as a 
consequence.  This was noted by officers and the Board was informed that 
inspections were carried out to ensure that this was not the case. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) that the report on Homelessness Grants 2012/13 be noted; 
(b) that the Strategic Housing Manager and Portfolio Holder provide the 

Board with an update report on the affect of the Government Reforms 
and the Impact Assessment carried out, at the meeting to be held on 
23rd April 2012; and 

(c) that the Strategic Housing Manager and Portfolio Holder provide the 
Board with an update report on the progress of expenditure for 2012/13 
at the meeting to be held on 10th September 2012. 

 
94/11 UPDATE REPORT ON DEALING WITH FLY-POSTING  

 
The Chairman welcomed the Head of Community Services, the Community 
Safety Manager and the Senior Community Safety Project Officer to the 
meeting. 
 
The Senior Community Safety Project Officer provided Members with 
background information on fly-posting and advised that the current policy had 
been in place since December 2004 and did not reflect the complexity of 
tackling fly-posting.  Members were informed of the legislation which could be 
used to tackle fly-posting and advised that the Community Safety Team 
together with Environmental Services and Planning were currently working 
with colleagues from Worcestershire County Council to identify the most 
effective options that could be used at a local level to successfully implement 
that legislation, in order to produce an updated policy and procedure for fly-
posting.  Members were informed that it was anticipated that the updated 
policy and procedure would be brought before the Board for comment at its 
meeting to be held on 18th June 2012. 
 
It was confirmed to Members that three wardens and the Senior Community 
Safety Project Officer had completed the relevant training in order to issue 
fixed penalty notices.  Members discussed the follow in more detail: 
 

• The type of advertisement that could be classed as fly-posting. 
• The consent required for different types of advertisements. 
• The resources available to deal with fly-posting. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
27th February 2012 

- 4 - 

RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the Update report on dealing with Fly-posting be noted; and 
(b) that the Board receive the new Fly-posting policy and procedures for 

comment at the meeting to be held on 18th June 2012. 
 

95/11 APRIL TO DECEMBER 2011 - QUARTER 3 FINANCE MONITORING 
REPORT  
 
The Quarter 3 Finance monitoring report 2011/12 which set out the Council’s 
financial position for the period April to December 2011 was considered by the 
Board.  The Executive Director for Finance and Resources informed Members 
that Officers were aware of the financial pressures that the Council was under 
and were ensuring quality services were maintained, whilst minimising spend 
to essential items only.   
 
Members discussed the following areas in more detail: 
 

• Unfilled vacancies and the use of agency staff and external consultancy 
and professional advice. 

• The necessity for the increase in the budget for Building Control 
(Executive Director for Finance and Resources to provide Board with 
further detail.) 

• The budget estimates and the savings made. 
• Environmental Services underspend - it was confirmed that no increase 

in complaints had been received following the restructure of Street 
Cleansing team. 

• Installation of Solar panels – these should be in place by the end of the 
financial year and the feed in tariff rates. 

• Regulatory Services – underspend from Environmental Health and 
savings made following the move of Regulatory Services to White 
House. 

• Revenue and Benefits – shortfall due to benefit calculation, error rate 
and active recovery of overpayments. 

• Elections and Electoral Services – the expected cost of the election of a 
Police Commissioner.  (Executive Director for Finance and Resource to 
provide Board with details.) 

• Sundry Debtors – Garden Waste, invoicing process and payment 
options. 

• Write offs – approved by the Portfolio Holder for Finance and the 
Section 151 Officer and reported quarterly through the Audit Board and 
the Cabinet. 

• Treasury Management – credit ratings of the companies used and 
investment rates. 

 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources provided Members, as 
requested at a previous meeting, with details of the use of agency staff at the 
Depot (Environmental Services).   The Board was also provided with an 
update in respect of Section 106 monies, which it was confirmed were agreed 
with the Legal and Finance Teams and in liaison with Planning and the 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
27th February 2012 

- 5 - 

Leisure Team to ensure these were being used appropriately and within the 
required timescale. 
 
After further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Quarter 3 Finance Monitoring Report 2011/12 be noted 
and in future, where appropriate, the relevant Head of Service be invited to 
attend future meetings. 
 

96/11 SICKNESS ABSENCE PERFORMANCE AND HEALTH FOR PERIOD 
ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2011  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Policy, Performance, 
Communications, Customer Service, Legal, Equalities, Democratic Services 
and Human Resources and the Executive Director for Finance and Resources 
provided background information on the Sickness Absence Performance and 
Health Report.    
 
The Board discussed the following in detail: 
 

• The level of sickness and the comparative figures provided. 
• The recording of sickness through the Shared Service regime – a 

review of the methodology had been requested by Human Resources 
to look at addressing this. 

• Work being undertaken, particularly at the Depot, to manage sickness 
and support staff. 

• The development of a revised report and supporting documentation 
• The effectiveness of the Sickness Policy 

 
RESOLVED that the Sickness Absence Performance and Health Report be 
noted. 
 

97/11 DISCOUNTED PARKING CHARGES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TOPIC 
PROPOSAL REPORT  
 
The Board considered the Overview and Scrutiny Topic Proposal put forward 
by a resident, Mr. Charles Bateman, in relation to discounted parking charges.  
As the Board had recently completed a Task Group in respect of the 
Recreation Road South Car Park and in light of the agreement at the Cabinet 
meeting held on 22nd February 2012 for a cross party review to be carried out 
in respect of car parking, Members agreed it was not appropriate to 
investigate the issues raised in this Topic Proposal until such time as that 
review had been completed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board receive, upon completion, the report on the 
Review of Car Parking before giving further consideration to the Topic 
Proposal in respect of Discounted Parking Charges. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
27th February 2012 

- 6 - 

 
98/11 PLANNING POLICY TASK GROUP - INTERIM REPORT  

 
Members were informed by Councillor S. R. Colella, Chairman of the Planning 
Policy Task Group that the final report was nearing completion and would be 
formally presented to the Board at its meeting to be held on 26th March 2012. 
 
Members discussed issues at the Marlbrook Tip site and officers confirmed 
that these were outside of the terms of reference of the Task Group.  
However, officers agreed to ask the Head of Planning and Regeneration for 
clarification as to whether an expert report on the condition of the site had 
been commissioned and if so, when the contents of that would be made 
available.  The Board also discussed arrangements in respect of meeting the 
cost of such a report and Worcestershire County Council’s involvement. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

99/11 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions was considered by the Board.  Members 
discussed the item in respect of Longbridge Statement of Principles regarding 
Affordable Housing Provision in detail and raised concerns in respect of any 
implications this could have on the Council’s current policy for the provision of 
affordable housing.  The Board also discussed the inclusion of the 
Performance Monitoring Report within its Work Programme and officers 
confirmed that this should be a standing item and was included within the 
Board’s terms of reference. 
 
After further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) that a report in respect of Longbridge – Statement of Principles regarding 

Affordable Housing Provision be received at the Board meeting to be 
held on 26th March 2012; and 

(b) that the Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring Report be presented to the 
Board at its meeting to be held on 26th March 2012 and all future 
Quarterly Performance Reports be included within the Work Programme 
as a regular item. 

 
100/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Board considered the Work Programme and the Chairman asked 
Members to think about any areas suitable for scrutiny which could be put 
forward.  It was noted that the Board would receive an update on Burglary and 
Vehicle Crime in Bromsgrove at the meeting to be held on 23rd April 2012.  
Officers undertook to confirm the date at which the Write Off of Debts 
Quarterly Report would be made available for consideration by the Board, as 
soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the Work Programme be noted. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
27th February 2012 

- 7 - 

 
101/11 WCC HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
Officers informed Members that this item was for information and that the 
Council’s representative on the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC) was Councillor Dr. B. T. Cooper who would, on his return 
from annual leave, provide Members with regular updates of the work of 
HOSC and Members would be given the opportunity to ask Councillor Cooper 
to raise any relevant issues, where appropriate. 
 
Members requested that Councillor Cooper feedback to the Board any matters 
that were discussed in respect of the Alexandra Hospital in Redditch and other 
services that were provided within the district. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.38 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


